

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL)	
DIVERSITY <i>et al.</i> ,)	
LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
vs.)	No. 1:15-cv-00477-EGS
)	
JIM KURTH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Federal Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER)	
ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
)	
<hr/>)	
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 1:16-cv-00910-EGS
vs.)	(Consolidated Case)
)	
JIM KURTH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Federal Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER)	
ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' PARTIAL
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Local Civil Rule 7(h), and the Court's February 22, 2017 Minute Order, Defendant-Intervenors American Exploration & Production Council, American Farm Bureau Federation, American Forest & Paper Association, American Petroleum Institute, Black Hills Forest Resource Association, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, Forest Landowners Association, Forest Resources Association, Great Lakes Timber Professionals Association, Hardwood Federation, Independent Petroleum Association of America, Marcellus Shale Coalition, National Alliance of Forest Owners, National Association of Home Builders, New Hampshire Timberland Owners Association, Ohio Oil and Gas Association, Pennsylvania Independent Oil and Gas Association, Southeastern Lumber Manufacturer's Association, Inc. and West Virginia Oil and Natural Gas Association ("the Associations"), hereby move for summary judgment on Claims I, I, and III of the Complaint filed in matter No. 1:15-cv-00477 and Claims I and II of the Complaint filed in matter No. 1:16-cv-00910. The Associations respectfully submit the accompanying memorandum of points and authorities in support of the Associations' cross-motion for summary judgment and in response to Plaintiffs' Partial Motion for Summary Judgment on their listing claims.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Procedures the Service Used to Evaluate the Northern Long-Eared Bat Are Reasonable and Lawful.....	7
A. The Service’s Public Notice and Comment Procedures Complied with the APA and ESA.	7
B. The Service Has the Discretion to Adopt Internal Work Flow Processes Appropriate to a Given Species.	9
II. The Service Properly Applied the Statutory Standards When Determining that the Northern Long-Eared Bat is a Threatened Species.	12
A. The Service Reasonably Applied the Term “In Danger of Extinction.”.....	13
B. The Service’s Determination of “Foreseeability” is Appropriate for the Northern Long-Eared Bat.	16
C. The Service Properly Applied the Statutory Standards Related to “Significant Portion of the Range.”	19
III. The Service’s Scientific Evaluation of Information on the Status of the Northern Long-Eared Bat is Within the Scope of Its Expertise.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Abington Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Aera Energy LLC v. Salazar</i> , 642 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>CBD v. Jewell</i> , No. CV-14-02506-TUC-RM (March 28, 2017)	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Mont. 2010).....	21
<i>F.T.C. v. Bisaro</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Friedman v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>FTC v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir.1980).....	9
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Natl. Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq</i> (Administrative Procedure Act).....	7, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1531 (Endangered Species Act)	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1531, Section 3(20).....	16

16 U.S.C. § 1531, Section 4.....14, 20
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)12, 19, 20
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)12, 19, 20
 16 U.S.C. § 1533.....22
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....20
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)20, 21
 16 U.S.C. § 1538.....21

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

73 Fed. Reg. 28212 (May 15, 2008)17
 78 Fed. Reg. 61046 (Oct. 2, 2013).....4, 6, 23
 78 Fed. Reg. 72058 (Dec. 2, 2013)4
 79 Fed. Reg. 10236 (Feb. 24, 2014)9
 79 Fed. Reg. 36698 (June 30, 2014)4
 79 Fed. Reg. 68657 (Nov. 18, 2014).....4, 5
 80 Fed. Reg. 2371 (Jan. 16, 2015)4
 80 Fed. Reg. 17974 (Apr. 2, 2015) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

119 Cong. Rec. 25669 (July 24, 1973)20
